

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. **KP(M).512/2013:**

Complainant/ appellant :Sri Tapan Kalita

Respondent :Registrar of Cooperative Societies.

Date of hearing :18-02-2016

Complaint/ Second :Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Tapan Kalita is absent without information. The public authority is represented by Sri Aswini Kr. Baishya, SPIO and Joint Registrar of Cooperative Societies accompanied by the Dealing Assistant Sri Rakesh Hazarika.

The second appeal petition dated 3-8-2013 is taken up for hearing ex-parte in the absence of the petitioner.

The Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Assam has sent a written submission dated 11/12th February, 2016 stating that the First Appellate Authority and Registrar of Cooperative Societies had already heard and disposed of the first appeal petition dated 9-11-2012 by a speaking order dated April 01, 2013 , a copy of which has been enclosed with the written submission. The first appeal was with reference to the RTI petition dated 10-9-2012 of the petitioner Sri Tapan Kalita.

From perusal of the order dated April-01/2013 of the first Appellate Authority it is seen that he has addressed the point raised in the first appeal petition dated 9-11-2012 and has passed a detailed speaking order, disposing of the first appeal petition. In his order he has also mentioned that the petitioner concealed the fact that he has received all the information sought for by him.

The second appeal petition dated 3-8-2013 is based on the unsubstantiated general ground that the information furnished to the petitioner was not complete and correct, but he has not specified which part of the information furnished is incomplete and incorrect.

In the absence of this information and in the absence of the second appellant in today's hearing this Commission could not proceed any further. The fairly long second appeal petition does not seem to contain any substantive and valid ground

Hence the second appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam Information Commission, Panjabari,
Guwahati-3

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Copy to:,

- 1. Sri Aswini Kr. Baishya, SPIO and Joint Registrar of Cooperative Societies for information.
- 2. Sri Tapan Kalita,, Bhutnath Road, Opposite Bright Future E.M High School,, PO & P.S- Bharalumukh, Guwahati-9 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission